

No. 17-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERAWAN FARMING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT
UNITED FARM WORKERS OF AMERICA**

SCOTT A. KRONLAND
DANIELLE LEONARD
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post St., Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108

MARIO MARTÍNEZ
Counsel of Record
MARTÍNEZ AGUILASOCHO
& LYNCH, APLC
P.O. BOX 11208
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93389
(661) 859-1174
mmartinez@farmworker-
law.com

Counsel for Respondent
United Farm Workers of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 1. MMC statute.....1

 2. Gerawan MMC proceeding4

 3. Court proceedings below6

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....9

 I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because
 the state court decision is not the final
 judgment.....9

 II. The petition does not present a question
 worthy of the Court’s review.....12

 A. Gerawan’s substantive due process
 claim does not present a serious
 question.13

 B. Gerawan’s equal protection claim
 does not present a serious question.17

 C. Gerawan raises issues that would
 be beyond the scope of review.....19

CONCLUSION.....21

APPENDIX

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1

Order, Court of Appeal of the
State of California, Fifth Appellate
District, Gerawan Farming, Inc.
v. ALRB, et al., Nos. F068526,
F068676 (March 15, 2018)App-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923).....	14
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	19
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	11
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 268 (1924).....	13
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	16
<i>Ft. Smith Light & Traction Co. v. Bd. of Imp. of Paving Dist.</i> , 274 U.S. 387 (1927).....	17
<i>Hess Collection Winery v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 140 Cal.App.4th 1584 (2006).....	11
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	9, 11
<i>Lincoln Fed. Labor Union No. 19129 v. Nw. Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).....	15
<i>Mount St. Mary’s Hosp. of Niagara Falls v. Catherwood</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 493 (1970).....	16
<i>Nebbia v. People of State of New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	15
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	15

<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	15
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	17
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	14, 15
<i>Wolff Packing Co. v. Indus. Court</i> , 262 U.S. 522 (1923).....	13, 14
<i>Wolff Packing Co. v. Indus. Court</i> , 267 U.S. 552 (1925).....	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1257.....	1, 9
29 U.S.C. §152(3).....	1
Cal. Const., Art. VI, Sec. 19.....	12
Cal. Lab. Code §1140 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Cal. Lab. Code §§1153-1155.3.....	1
Cal. Lab. Code §1153(e)	1
Cal. Lab. Code §1155.2(a)	1
Cal. Lab. Code §1156	1
Cal. Lab. Code §1156.3	1, 19
Cal. Lab. Code §1156.7	1, 19
Cal. Lab. Code §1160	1
Cal. Lab. Code §§1164-1164.13.....	2
Cal. Lab. Code §1164(a)	2
Cal. Lab. Code §1164(a)(1).....	2

Cal. Lab. Code §1164(b)	2
Cal. Lab. Code §1164(c)	2
Cal. Lab. Code §1164(d)	2, 3
Cal. Lab. Code §1164(e)	3
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.3(a)	3
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.3(b)	4
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.3(c)	4
Cal. Lab. Code §1164.3(d)	4
Other Authorities	
18 ALRB No. 5 (1992)	4
18 ALRB No. 16 (1992)	4
39 ALRB No. 5 (2013)	4
42 ALRB No. 1 (2016)	20
44 ALRB No. 1 (2018)	5, 6, 8
Cal. Stats. 2002, ch. 1145, §1.....	2
Cal. Stats. 2002, ch. 1145, §2.....	2
Eugene Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 154 (9th Ed. 2007)	11
J. Joseph Lowenberg, “Compulsory Arbitra- tion in the United States” in <i>Compulsory Arbitration: An International Comparison</i> (J. Joseph Lowenberg, <i>et al.</i> , eds., D.C. Heath 1976).....	16
